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GENERAL
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A001

PAULINA'S BRIDAL EVENT SPACE ADDITION
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COMMERCIAL ADDITION
BUILDING PERMIT 12.26.2024

LTG LIGHTING
MAS MASONRY
MAT'L MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANIAL
MEMB MEMBRANE
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MLDG MOULDING
MTL METAL
NA NOT APPLICABLE
NEG NEGATIVE
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NIS NOT IN SCOPE
NO NUMBER
NOM NOMINAL
NTS NOT TO SCALE
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OA OVERALL
OPG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OVHD OVERHEAD
PAR PARALLEL
PART PARTITION
PC PIECE
PERF PERFORATED; PERFORATION
PERP PERPENDICULAR
PL PLATE; PROPERTY LINE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLWYD PLYWOOD
PR PAIR
PRELIM PRELIMINARY
PROJ PROJECT; PROJECTION
PROP PROPERTY
PRPT PARAPET
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
R RADIUS; RISER
REF REFRIGERATOR
REQD REQUIRED
RET RETURN
REV REVISED
RM ROOM
RND ROUND
RO ROUGH OPENING
RUB RUBBER
SAD SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
SC SOLID CORE
SCHED SCHEDULE
SECT SECTION
SG SAFETY GLAZING
SHT SHEET
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SPEC SPECIFICATIONS
SQ SQUARE
SS STAINLESS STEEL
SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUB SUBSTITUTE
SUSP SUSPEND(ED)
SYM SYMMETRICAL
SYS SYSTEM
T TREAD
T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
T-STAT THERMOSTAT
T.C. TRASH COMPACTOR
TEMP TEMPERATURE
THRESH THRESHOLD
THRU THROUGH
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOIL TOILET
TOP TOP OF PLANTER
TOS TOP OF SLAB
TOW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
UL UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY
UNFIN UNFINISHED
VAR VARIES
VERT VERTICAL
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VOL VOLUME
W/ WITH
W/C WATER CLOSET
W/O WITHOUT
WAIN WAINSCOT
WD WOOD
WH WATERHEATER
WIN WINDOW
WP WATERPROOFING
WS WEATHERSTRIP
WT WEIGHT
YD YARD

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
ALUM ALUMINUM
APPROX APPROXIMATELY
APT APARTMENT
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL; ARCHITECT
ASL ABOVE SEA LEVEL
AVG AVERAGE
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GUAGE
BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLK'G BLOCKING
BO BOTTOM OF
BOT BOTTOM
BRK BRICK
BYD BEYOND
CAB CABINET
CH CEILING HEIGHT
CIP CAST IN PLACE
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTER LINE
CLNG CEILING
CLOS CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY WALL
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT CONTINUOUS
CONTR CONTRACTOR
CPT CARPET
CT CERAMIC TILE
CTSK COUNTERSINK
DBL DOUBLE
DF DOUGLAS FIR
DG DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DIA DIAMETER
DIAG DIAGONAL
DIM DIMENSION
DIV DIVISION
DN DOWN
DR DOOR
DTL DETAIL
DW DISHWASHER
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
ELEC ELECTRICAL
ELEV ELEVATION
EQ EQUAL
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EST ESTIMATE(D)
EXC EXCAVATE(D)
EXST EXISTING
F.F. FINISH FLOOR
FAB FABRICATED
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FIN FINISH(ED)
FLEX FLEXIBLE
FLR FLOOR
FLSG FLASHING
FOUN FOUNDATION
FP FIREPROOFING
FT FEET
FTG FOOTING
GA GUAGE
GAL GALLON
GALV GALVANIZED
GD GARBAGE DISPOSAL
GEN GENERAL
GL GLASS; GLAZING
GR GRADE
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
GYP GYPSUM
HDWH HARDWOOD
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HP HIGH POINT
HT HEIGHT
ID INSIDE DIAMETER
IN INCH
INCR INCREASE
INFO INFORMATION
INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
INV INVERT
JST JOIST
JT JOINT
KO KNOCKOUT
KP KICK PLATE
LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY
LIN LINEAR
LOCN LOCATION
LT LIGHT

ABBREVIATIONS

SHEET SYMBOLS

GENERAL NOTES

DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS
These drawings are instruments of service and shall remain the property of Sky Lanigan Studios whether the 
project for which they are made is executed or not. These drawings shall not be used by anyone on other 
projects, for additions to this project, or for completion of this project by others except by agreement in writing 
and with appropriate compensation to Sky Lanigan Studios. 

Submission or distribution to meet official regulatory requirements or for other purposes in connection with this 
project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of Sky Lanigan Studios' rights. 

These electronic files, reproducibles, or prints have been issued for the convenience to the Owner and 
Contractor. No changes, alterations, additions, or deletions may be made to these documents except by the 
Architect. 

No reproducible copies are to be made from these drawings without prior written authorization of the Architect. 

PROJECT TEAM
OWNER
Ana Oragel Hernandez
1492 Yakima Ct. NW
Salem OR 97304 

ARCHITECT
Sky Lanigan
Sky Lanigan Studios
3385 Acorn Ln. S
Salem, OR 97302
OR License # ARI-14328

m: 510.292.8151
e: skylanigan@gmail.com

LOCATION
1317 State Street, Salem, OR 97301

SCOPE OF WORK
Building Addition, including event space, bathrooms, and kitchen. Includes structural, electrical, 
plumbing and mechanical work.

1st Floor: 4700 SF Addition, includes 4045 SF double height event space and 655 SF 
single height kitchen and bathroom wing. 

Site: Alterations to off-street parking, side yard and sidewalks. Two curb cuts at State 
Street to be removed and replaced with sidewalk.

A001 GENERAL INFORMATION
A002 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
A003 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
A004 OCCUPANCY & EGRESS PLANS
A100 EXISTING SITE PLAN
A101 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A102 SITE EGRESS, LIGHTING & UTILITIES
A110 EXISTING / DEMO  FLOOR PLANS
A111 EXISTING / DEMO  FLOOR PLANS
A201 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
A202 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
A203 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A300 ENLARGED PLANS - PROPOSED KITCHEN /

DINING
A401 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - NORTH
A402 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - EAST
A403 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH
A404 BUILDING ELEVATIONS - WEST
A501 BUILDING SECTIONS

ARCHITECTURAL

1. Dimensions are to face of finish unless otherwise noted. Dimensions noted with +/- symbol can "float" 
depending on actual field dimensions. Dimensions without +/- symbol are to be fixed as written. Grid 
dimensions are to center of structure unless otherwise noted.

2. Do not scale drawings. Written dimensions and notes to take precedence over scaled dimensions. Large 
scale drawings take precedence over small scale drawings.

3. New walls or footings to be aligned with existing walls. Any work relating to but not aligning with existing 
conditions shall be brought to the Designer's attention by the Contractor.

4. Contractor to notify Designer of discrepancies before starting work or as they arise.

5. Designer will not be responsible for any changes in plans, details or specifications unless approved in 
advance of construction. 

6. Coordinate exact location of all electrical fixtures and outlets with Designer in field.

7. All Mechanical equipment including, but not limited to, grills, ducts, vents, registers, flues etc.. to be 
coordinated with Architectural drawings.

8. Contractor is responsible for locating and protecting all on site utilities and conditions as necessary. CALL 
BEFORE DIGGING 1-800-227-2600 (Underground Service Alert)

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
ProStruct Engineers
5331 S Macadam Ave
Portland OR 97239

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Javier Cisneros
JCR Construction
5790 Macleay Rd. SE
Salem OR 97317
CCB License # 203016

m: 503.991.6855
e: cisneros6855@gmail.com

PROPOSED EVENT SPACE ENTRANCE VIEW

VICINITY MAP

CODE COMPLIANCE
ZONING DATA
Jurisdiction: City of Salem
Jurisdiction Address: 555 Liberty St. SE, Room 320, Salem, OR 97301 
Project Address: 1317 State Street, Salem, OR 97301
Zoning District: MU-1
Seismic Design Category: D
Wind Speed: OSSC Table 1609.3 
Wind Exposure: B
Climate Zone: 8

BUILDING DATA EXISTING  PROPOSED
Construction Type: Type III Addition Type V
Year Built 1959
Stories: 2 NO CHANGE
Bath 3 6
Use Type: Commercial NO CHANGE
Occupancy M Addition A2

Lot Area                   23,154 SF NO CHANGE
Gross Floor Area 4189 SF 8809 SF (4700 SF addition)
Max. Roof Height 24' NO CHANGE

STORMWATER
Meets the Small Project Definition per SRC 70.005. 
(E) Impervious Surface  8550 SF 7670 (N) impervious total
      to be replaced

(N) Roof 5560 SF
(N) Site Hardscape 2110 SF
(N) Pervious Landscape   880 SF

APPLICABLE CODES & REQUIREMENTS
2024 Salem Revised Code (SRC)
2022 Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC)
2021 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code (OEESC)
2023 Oregon Electrical Specialty Code (OESC)
2022 Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code (OMSC)
2023 Oregon Plumbing Specialty Code (OPSC)

STATE ST.

PROPOSED STATE STREET VIEW

STRUCTURAL

S1.0 GENERAL NOTES
S1.1 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN & 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S2.1 THIRD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN & ROOF PLAN
S3.0 TYPICAL DETAILS
S3.1 DETAILS
S3.2 DETAILS
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MIN.
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MIN.
36"

MIN.
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.
36

"
M

IN
.

24
"

WHEELCHAIR T-TURN

48" (E) BLDG.
52" MIN.

M
IN

.
30

"

WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR

X 
> 

24
"

MIN.
36"

FORWARD APPROACH @ ALCOVE

MIN.
60"

X 
> 

15
"

PARALLEL APPROACH @ ALCOVE

VERTICAL CLEARANCES

HANDRAILS

X 
< 

80
"

M
AX

.
27

"

B.O. DOOR 
STOPS AND 
DOOR 
CLOSERS 
PERMITTED 
TO BE 
MOUNTED
+78", MIN. 
AFF.

12" 12"

34
"-

38
"

34
"-

38
"

MIN.
12"

G
U

AR
D

42
" M

IN
.

36
" M

IN
.

32
" M

IN
.

MAX.
24" 48" MIN.

MAX.
24"

CLEAR WIDTH - ACCESSIBLE PATH
(a)

48
" M

IN
.

42" MIN.

X < 48"

42" MIN.

180° TURN

(b)

60
" M

IN
.

36" MIN.

X < 48"

36" MIN.

18O° TURN (EXCEPTION)
CLEAR WIDTH @ TURN

32" MIN.

CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS

(a) HINGED

(b) SLIDING

(c) FOLDING

32" MIN.

32" MIN.

90.00°

(a)
FRONT APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

CLEAR

18"
MIN.*

*ADD 6" @ 
EXTERIOR SIDE, 
EXTERIOR DOOR.

(b)
FRONT APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

48
"

(c)
FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR 

PROVIDED w/ CLOSER & LATCH

48
" M

IN
.

MIN.
12"

(d)
HINGE APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

36" MIN.

(e)
RESERVED

(f)
HINGE APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

44
" M

IN
.

MODEL CODE 
FIGURE NOT 
APPLICABLE

MIN.
22"

(g)
HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, DOOR 

PROVIDED w/ CLOSER & LATCH

48
" M

IN
.

MIN.
22"

(h)
LATCH APPROACH, 

PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.MIN.

24"

(i)
RESERVED

(j)
LATCH APPROACH, 

PUSH SIDE

(k)
LATCH APPROACH, PUSH 
SIDE, DOOR w/ CLOSER

MIN.
24"

48
" M

IN
.

MIN.
24"

44
" M

IN
.

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS & GATES

MODEL CODE 
FIGURE NOT 
APPLICABLE

RECESSED DOORS

(a)
PULL SIDE

60
" M

IN
.

CLEAR

18"
MIN.*

*ADD 6" @ EXTERIOR 
SIDE, EXTERIOR DOOR.

X 
> 

8"

(b)
PUSH SIDE

48
" M

IN
.

X 
> 

8"

(c)
PUSH SIDE, DOOR 

w/ CLOSER & 
LATCH

48
" M

IN
.

X 
> 

8"

12"
MIN.

(a)

DOORS & GATES IN SERIES

48" MIN.

(b)

48" MIN.
48" MIN.

(c)

RAMPS

11
B-

50
5

34
" -

 3
8"

48" MIN.

4"4"

12" MIN.
12" MIN.

34" - 38"

RAMP SLOPE PER 
11B-405.2 RAMP RUNS 
SHALL HAVE A 
RUNNING SLOPE NOT 
STEEPER THAN 1:12

CROSS SLOPE OF 
RAMP RUNS SHALL 
NOT BE STEEPER 
THAN 1:48 THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A 

RAMP RUN SHALL BE 
48" MIN.

HANDRAIL CLEARANCE

M
IN

.
2"

MIN.
2"

M
A
X
.

1
/
4
"

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

1
/
4
"

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

1
/
4
"

2 M
A
X
.

1
/
2
"

1
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ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

A002
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NOT TO SCALE
9 ICC A117.1 - 304.3.2 - T-TURN

NOT TO SCALE
6 ICC A117.1 - 305.3 - CLEAR FLOOR

NOT TO SCALE
8

ICC A117.1 - 305.7
CLEAR FLOOR - ALCOVE

NOT TO SCALE
11

ICC A117.1 - 307 - PROTRUDING
OBJECTS & VERTICAL CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE
5

ICC A117.1 - 403.5.1 - CLEAR WIDTH -
ACC. PATH

NOT TO SCALE
7

ICC A117.1 - 403.5.2.1
CLEAR WIDTH - TURN

NOT TO SCALE
4

ICC A117.1 - 404.2.2 - CLEAR DOOR
WIDTH

NOT TO SCALE
1

ICC A117.1 - 404.2.3.2 DOOR
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES

NOT TO SCALE
2

ICC A117.1 - 404.2.3.5 - RECESSED
DOORS

NOT TO SCALE
3

ICC A117.1 - 404.2.5 - DOORS & GATES
IN SERIES

NOT TO SCALE
12 ICC A117.1 - 405 - RAMPS

NOTE: ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS TO BE 
COMPLIANT WITH CURRENT VERSIONS OF 2022 
OSSC CHAPTER 11 AND 2017 ICC A117.1

NOT TO SCALE
10

ICC A117.1 - 303
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

No. Description Date
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SPACING OF GRAB BARS

(a) PROJECTING 
OBJECTS
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.

1
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1 1/2"

1 1/2"

M
IN
.
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/
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"
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.

1
 
1
/
2
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(b) RECESSED 
OBJECTS

GRAB BAR CROSS SECTION

MAX.

2"

MIN.
ø 1 1/2"

MAX.

2"

4"-4.8" 
PERIMETE

R

MA
X.

2"

HEIGHT & DEPTH OF URINAL

(a) WALL HUNG TYPE

M
AX

.
17

"

MIN.
13 ½”

FL
U

S H
 V

AL
VE

44
" M

AX
.

REAR WALL GRAB BAR

T.
O

. G
R

AB
 B

A R
36

"

36" MIN.

MIN.
24"

MIN.
12"

TRANSFE
R SIDE

WATER CLOSET LOCATION

17"-18" 17"-19"

(a)

WHEELCHAIR 
ACCESSIBLE

(b)

AMBULATORY 
ACCESSIBLE

SIDE WALL GRAB BAR

17
"-

19
"

MAX.
12" 42" MIN.

24" MIN.

T.
O

. G
R

AB
 B

A R
36

"

54" MIN.

SIDE WALL DISPENSER(S)

M
IN

.
18

"

DISPENSER 
LOCATION

M
IN

.
1 

1/
2"

42" MAX.

MIN.

24"

SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WC

56" MIN.

60
" M

IN
.

48" MIN.

CLEARANCE

DOOR PERMITTED 
TO SWING OVER 
HATCHED PORTION 
OF MANEUVERING 
SPACE.

MANEUVERING SPACE w/ END DOOR AT WC

WALL-MTD WC
56" MIN.

60
" M

IN
.CLEAR

FLOOR

FLOOR-MTD WC
59" MIN.

(a)
OUT-SWING DOOR

48" MIN.

(b)
IN-SWING DOOR

WALL-MTD WC
56" MIN.

60
" M

IN
. CLEAR

FLOOR

FLOOR-MTD WC
59" MIN.

48"

w/ IN-SWING
36" MIN.

DOOR PERMITTED 
TO SWING OVER 
HATCHED PORTION 
OF MANEUVERING 
SPACE.

MANEUVERING SPACE w/ SIDE DOOR AT WC

WALL-MTD WC
56" MIN.

61
"

CLEAR
FLOOR

FLOOR-MTD WC
59" MIN.

(a)
OUT-SWING DOOR

60" MIN.

WALL-MTD WC
56" MIN.

60
" M

IN
.

FLOOR-MTD WC
59" MIN.

(b)
IN-SWING DOOR

60" MIN.

CLEAR
FLOOR

w/ IN-SWING
36" MIN.

DOOR PERMITTED 
TO SWING OVER 
HATCHED PORTION 
OF MANEUVERING 
SPACE.

EQ EQ

LO
W

 R
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C
H

15
" M

IN
.

42
"

FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
CABINET, AS SCHED.

RECEPTACLE, POWER, 
DATA; REFER TO PLANS
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"
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.

42
"

T.
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. R
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" M

AX
.

TYP. LOCATION OF ELEC. 
SWITCH, DIMMER, SENSOR, 
CR, BUTTON, INTERCOM, 
OPERABLE PART

THERMOSTAT, WHERE OCCURS 
(LOCATE AT OPPOSITE SIDE OF 
DOOR IF USING DIMMERS)

DOOR HANDLE, PULL, LATCH, LOCK 
& OPERABLE PARTS TO BE LOCATED 
+34"-44" AFF.

SCHED. DOOR & FRAME

6" 6"

FIRE / LIFE SAFETY DEVICE, 
TYP. MAY BE CEILING-MTD. 
REFER TO PLANS; 
COORDINATE ALL 
LOCATIONS w/ ARCHITECT.

ICC A117.1 - 309.4 OPERABLE PARTS TO BE OPERABLE 
WITH ONE HAND AND NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, 
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF WRIST. THE FORCE 
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 
POUNDS, MAX.

LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS @ DOORS

M
IN

.
18

"

MIN.
18"

45
.0

0°

CENTERED 
ON TACTILE 
CHARACTERS

HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND

ROOM

⠗⠕⠕⠍

48
" M

IN
.

60
" M

AX
.

PICTOGRAM FIELD

MEN
⠍⠑⠝

6"
 M

IN
.

WOMEN
⠺⠕⠍⠑⠝

40
"A

FF
 M

IN
.

MOUNT w/IN 1" OF 
VERTICAL CENTERLINE 
OF DOOR PANEL

WOMEN'S MEN'S ALL-GENDER

6" 6" 6"

PERPENDICULAR VEHICLE PARKING SPACES

VAN PARKING CAR 
PARKING

108" MIN.144" MIN.
MIN.
60"

21
6"

 M
IN

.

ACCESS AISLE
w/3" WIDE

BLUE BORDER & HATCHED 
LINE STRIPING @ 36"O.C. 

MAX.

INTERNATIONAL 
SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY, 
36"x36", MIN.

ACCESS 
AISLE

IDENTIFICATION 
SIGN, EA. SPACE 3'-

0"

3"

TOE CLEARANCE

9"

6" MAX.

17"-25"

(a)
ELEVATION

(b)
PLAN

M
IN

.
30

"

TOE CLEARANCE AT ACCESSIBLE 
DINING & WORK SURFACES SHALL 
EXTEND 19" DEEP, MIN.

KNEE CLEARANCE

25" MAX.

(a) ELEVATION (b) PLAN

M
IN

.
30

"

(c) ELEVATION @ LAVATORY

M
IN

.
27

"

MIN.
8"

MIN.
11"

M
IN

.
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MIN.
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MIN.
11"

M
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.
9"29

" M
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.

27
" M
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.

KNEE CLEARANCE AT ACCESSIBLE 
DINING & WORK SURFACES SHALL 
EXTEND 19" DEEP, MIN. @ +27" AFF.

POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS
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" -
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MAX.
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MAX.
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27
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.

> 12"

80
" M

IN
.

> 12"

SIGNS OR OBJECTS MOUNTED TO POSTS OR 
PYLONS, WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE < 80" AFF OR 
THE GROUNG, SHALL HAVE ROUNDED OR EASED 
CORNERS w/ 1/8" MIN. RADIUS.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

X 
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"

X 
> 

27
"

4" MAX.*

*HANDRAILS ALLOWED TO 
PROTRUDE 4-½”, MAX.

(a)
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" M
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.

MAX.
20"
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" M

AX
.

MAX.
>20" - 25"

OBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH
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.
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.
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" M
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MAX.
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MIN.

SKY LANIGAN, AIA

skylanigan@gmail.com
m 510.292.8151

3385 Acorn Lane South
Salem, OR 97302

REVISION + ISSUES

Copyright  © 2024 Sky Lanigan Studios. All drawings 
and written material appearing herein constitute 
original work of the Architect and may not be 
duplicated, used, disclosed without the written 
consent of the designer.

12
/2

6/
20

24
 1

0:
56

:0
1 

PM

Pa
ul

in
a'

s 
Br

id
al

 &
 Q

ui
nc

ea
ne

ra
s

13
17

 S
ta

te
 S

tr
ee

t, 
Sa

le
m

, O
R 

97
30

1

ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS

A003
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NOT TO SCALE
15 ICC A117.1 - 609.3 - GRAB BAR SPACING

NOT TO SCALE
11

ICC A117.1 - 609
GRAB BAR CROSS SECTION

NOT TO SCALE
14 ICC A117.1 - 605.2 - WALL HUNG URINAL

NOT TO SCALE
10

ICC A117.1 - 604.5.2
ACC. WC REAR WALL GRAB BAR

NOT TO SCALE
13 ICC A117.1 - 604.2 - WC LOCATIONS

NOT TO SCALE
09

ICC A117.1 - 604.5.1
ACC. WC SIDE WALL GRAB BAR

NOT TO SCALE
12

ICC A117.1 - 604.7.1
SIDE WALL DISPENSERS

NOT TO SCALE
08

ICC A117.1 - 604.9
ACC. WC SIZE & CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE
06

ICC A117.1 - 604.9
ACC. WC END DOOR ENTRY

NOT TO SCALE
07

ICC A117.1 - 604.9
ACC. WC SIDE DOOR ENTRY

NOT TO SCALE
17 DOOR / SWITCH MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NOT TO SCALE
16

ICC A117.1 - 703 DOOR / SIGNAGE
LOCATION PLAN & DETAILS

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE:

DIRECTION SIGNAGE 
COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1 
SECTION 703.2 INDICATING THE 
LOCATION OF THE OTHER 
MEANS OF EGRESS AND WHICH 
OF THOSE ARE ACCESSIBLE 
MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE 
PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING:

• EXITS SERVING A 
REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE 
SPACE BUT NOT 
PROVIDING AN APPROVED 
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF 
EGRESS.

• ELEVATOR LANDINGS.
• AREAS OF REFUGE.

STAIRWAY ID SIGNS:

A SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON 
EACH LANDING WHERE 'EXIT 
ACCESS' CONNECTS THREE OR 
MORE FLOORS...

NOT TO SCALE
18

ICC A117.1 - 703.2
DOOR / SIGNAGE MOUNTING

NOT TO SCALE
19 ICC A117.1 - 502 - VEHICLE PARKING

NOT TO SCALE
04 ICC A117.1 - 306.2 - TOE CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE
05 ICC A117.1 - 306.3 - KNEE CLEARANCE

NOT TO SCALE
01

ICC A117.1 - 307 - PROTRUDING
OBJECTS

NOT TO SCALE
02 ICC A117.1 - 308.2 FORWARD REACH

NOT TO SCALE
03 ICC A117.1 - 308.3 - SIDE REACH

NOTE: ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS TO BE 
COMPLIANT WITH CURRENT VERSIONS OF 2022 
OSSC CHAPTER 11 AND 2017 ICC A117.1

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024



UP

U
P

D
N

.

(N) STAIR ALIGNS W/ (E) 
STAIR LANDING

STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A 
CLEAR WIDTH OF 48 INCHES 
(1219 MM) MINIMUM 
BETWEEN HANDRAILS. PER 
SEC. 1009.3.2

(E) BRIDAL 
SHOP ENTRY

(N) COVERED 
EVENT SPACE 

ENTRY

EX
T.

 C
O

VE
R

ED
 

W
AL

K
W

AY

11
' -

 0
"

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
1468 SF

(E) BRIDAL SHOP

M

60
24

10

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
461 SF

(E) STORAGE

S-1

300
2

18

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
555 SF

(N) CATERING / DINING

A-2
15

37

20

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
258 SF

(N) KITCHEN

KITCHEN/ CM.

200
2

21

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
3876 SF

EVENT SPACE

A-2

15
259

24

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
22 SF

(E) DRESSING RM

NO

0

13

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
22 SF

(E) DRESSING RM

NO

0

12

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
215 SF

(E) DRESSING RM'S

NO

0

11

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
196 SF

(E) BRIDAL STORAGE

S-1

300
1

14

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
51 SF

(E) RESTROOM

NO

0
0

16

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
65 SF

(E) RESTROOM

NO

0
0

15

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
98 SF

(E) STAIRS

NO

0
0

17

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
167 SF

(N) WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

NO

0

22

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
113 SF

(N) MEN'S RESTROOM

NO

0

23

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
254 SF

(N) CATERING PREP

KITCHEN/ CM.
200

2

19

7

5
7

12

12

2 2

2

39

2

53

268

268

268

FE

FE

24'

46'

MAX. COMMON 
PATH = 70'

15'

3'

33'

MAX. COMMON 
PATH = 51'

2'-6"
35'-6"

20'

COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 
MAX. COMMON PATH = 58'

41'-6"

9'
-6

"

MAX. COMMON 
PATH = 51'

EXIT 1

EXIT 2

EXIT 3

ACCESSIBLE PATH 
TO PARKINGR 30

"

R 30
"

ACCESSIBLE PATH 
TO PARKING

ACCESSIBLE PATH 
TO PARKING

MAX. COMMON 

PATH = 45'

GAS METER

2 HR. RATED 
OCCUPANCY 
SEPARATION, TYP.

(E) 2 HR. RATED 
FLOOR 

ASSEMBLY, TYP.

98
' M

AX
. D

IA
G

O
NA

L 
- 4

9' 
M

IN
. S

EP
AR

AT
IO

N 
BE

TW
EE

N 
EX

IT
S

75
' E

XI
T 

SE
PA

RA
TI

O
N

D
N

D
N

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
334 SF

(E) OFFICE

BUSINESS

150
3

30

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
287 SF

(E) MEZZ. HALL & STAIR

NO
0

0

35

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
100 SF

(E) RESTROOM

NO
0

0

32

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
97 SF

(E) RESTROOM

NO

0
0

33

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
449 SF

(E) MECHANICAL

ACCESSORY
300

2

34

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
158 SF

(E) OFFICE

BUSINESS

150
2

31

7

28'-6"

33
'-6

"
M

AX
 C

O
M

M
O

N
 

PA
TH

 =
 6

2

(E) 2 HR. RATED FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY, TYP.

2 HR. RATED 
OCCUPANCY 
SEPARATION, TYP.

OPEN TO 
BRIDAL SHOP 

BELOW

OPEN TO 
DINING/CATERING 

BELOW

UN
EX

CA
VA

TE
D

ST
AI

RU
P

ST
O

RA
G

E
ST

O
RA

G
E

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
399 SF

(E) STORAGE

S-1
300

2

05

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
64 SF

(E) STORAGE CLOSET

S-1

300
1

04

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
234 SF

(E) STIAR & HALL

NO
300

0

03

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
205 SF

Room

S-1

300
1

02

OCCUPANTS

OCC.
258 SF

(E) STORAGE

S-1

300
1

01

5

TABLE 1017.2
MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 
DISTANCE (<200')

TABLE 1017.2
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH
OF TRAVEL (<125')

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE / PATH OF TRAVEL 

EXIT SINAGE PER SEC. 1013

EGRESS OCCUPANT LOAD

FINAL LOCATIONS, TBD:
FIRE EXTINGUISHER,
TYPE 1-A:10-B:C  

22

FE

NO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATED, THIS 
AREA

A-2 / ASSEMBLY
1 OCC / 15 SF

ACESSORY, MECH, EQUIP / S-1 STORAGE 
1 OCC / 300 SF

B-1 / BUSINESS AREA
1 OCC / 150 SF

M / MERCANTILE
1 OCC / 60 SF

KITCHEN COMMERCIAL
1 OCC / 200 SF

2 HR RATED OCCUPANCY SEPARATION

OCCUPANCY & EGRESS LEGENDFIRE PROTECTION NOTES
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SYSTEM COMPLIANT WITH OSSC 903 IS REQUIRED FOR A-2 OCCUPANCY FIRE AREAS WITH AN OCCUPANCY 
LOAD OF GREATER THAN 100. THIS APPLIES TO THE NEW EVENT SPACE AND NON-SEPARATED ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES (RM. 
24) - 2022 OSSC 903.2.1.2

FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
EXTERIOR - NO FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE REQUIRED FOR NEW EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION. ALL FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCES 
ARE GREATER THAN 30'  - 2022 OSSC 705

MIXED OCCUPANCIES - THE PRIMARY A-2 (NEW EVENT SPACE) AND M (EXISTING BRIDAL SHOP) OCCUPANCIES MUST BE SEPARATED 
PER 2022 OSSC TABLE 508.4.  THE NEW AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE NEW A-2 OCCUPANCY, 
REQUIRING A 2 HOUR FIRE-RATED SEPARATION FROM THE M OCCUPANCY. EXISTING FLOORS ARE 2-HR RATED TYPE I 
CONSTRUCTION

OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE
ASSEMBLY SPACES SHALL POST OCCUPANT LOAD BY PRIMARY EXITS PER 2022 OSSC 1004.9

EGRESS NOTES
EXIT SEPARATION - EXITS MEET THE SEPARATION DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 OSSC 1007.1.1 AND 75' 
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 OSSC TABLE 1006.2.1

EXIT SIGNS:
2022 OSSC 1013.1 WHERE REQUIRED. EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT 
SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS AND 
WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO 
THE OCCUPANTS. INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS. EXIT 
SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE 
THAN 100 FEET (30 480 MM) OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE 
NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS THAT REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.

EXIT DOOR SIZE NOTE: THE REQUIRED CAPACITY OF EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE 
OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF AND SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES (813 MM). THE 
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF 
THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES (1.57 RAD). WHERE THIS SECTION REQUIRES A 
MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES (813 MM) AND A DOOR OPENING INCLUDES TWO DOOR LEAVES 
WITHOUT A MULLION, ONE LEAF SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES (813 MM).
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 1ST FLOOR OCCUPANCY & EGRESS PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"2 2ND FLOOR OCCUPANCY & EGRESS PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"3 BASEMENT OCCUPANCY & EGRESS PLAN
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A4021

A401

1

1345 STATE ST.
ADJACENT PROPERTY 

1 STORY 
COMMERCIAL BLDG.

1317 STATE ST.
SUBJECT PROPERTY 

2 STORY 
COMMERCIAL BLDG.

4189 SF
M OCCUPANCY

CANOPY 
STRUCTURE TO 
BE REMOVED

STATE STREET

13
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

CURB CUT AND DRIVEWAY TO BE REMOVED

ANGLED PARKING AND DRIVE 
AISLE TO BE REMOVED

DRIVE AISLES TO BE REMOVED

PARKING THIS SIDE TO BE REMOVED

ANGLED PARKING TO 
BE RECONFIGURED

STORMWATER 
CATCHBASINS TO BE 
REMOVED & RELOCATED 

PROPERTY LINE 130'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

16
6'

PROPERTY LINE 165'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

12
1'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

45
'

PROPERTY LINE 35'

6'
 - 

0"
82

' -
 6

"
9'

 - 
2"

4'
 - 

3"

A404 1

7' - 1" 14' - 6" 32' - 2" 1' - 7"

A403

1

SLOPE
2:12

(E) MEMBRANE ROOF

SLOPE
9/16:12
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(E) SIDEWALK

1345 STATE ST.
ADJACENT PROPERTY 

1 STORY 
COMMERCIAL BLDG.

STATE STREET

13
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

(E
) C

UR
B 

CU
T

75% PROPERTY LINE

97' - 6" BUILDING LENGTH

PATIO

PROPERTY LINE 130'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

16
6'

PROPERTY LINE 165'

ACCESSIBLE 
VAN PARKING

EVENT SPACE ADDITION
4045 SF
A2 OCC.

(E) BRIDAL SHOP
M OCC.

CATERING / DINING
(E), CHANGE OF USE

A2 OCC.

17' - 11"6' - 0"5' - 0"24' - 0"63' - 6"

2' - 0"

5' - 11"18' - 0"5' - 0"45' - 10"

5'
 - 

0"
11

' -
 0

"
35

' -
 1

0"
74

' -
 1

"

SERVICE ADDITION
655 SF 11

' -
 5

"

8' - 4"

A403

2

A404 2

A4022

A401

2

BIKE PARKING (12 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, 
2 PER RACK) PER SRC-806.045-806.060, BIKE 
RACKS TO MEET SALEM STANDARDS PER 
TABLE 806-12 

(N) PLANTER

142' - 4" 18' - 0"

(N) 4 YD. GARBAGE CONTAINER

(N) 2 YD. RECYCLE CONTAINER

NEW REFUSE ENCLOSURE W/ 4" X 12" 
CURB AT DISPOSAL AREA, PER SALEM 
SECTION 800.055, TABLE 800-9

28
' -

 0
"

NOTE: Walkways shall conform to the following: 
(A)Material and width. Walkways shall be paved with a hard-surface material meeting the Public Works 
Design Standards, and shall be a minimum of five feet in width.

(B)Where a walkway crosses driveways, parking areas, parking lot drive aisles, and loading areas, the 
walkway shall be visually differentiated from such areas through the use of elevation changes, a physical 
separation, speed bumps, a different paving material, or other similar method. Striping does not meet this 
requirement, except when used in a parking structure or parking garage.

(C)Where a walkway is located adjacent to an auto travel lane, the walkway shall be raised above the auto 
travel lane or separated from it by a raised curb, bollards, landscaping or other physical separation. If the 
walkway is raised above the auto travel lane it must be raised a minimum of four inches in height and the 
ends of the raised portions must be equipped with curb ramps. If the walkway is separated from the auto 
travel lane with bollards, bollard spacing must be no further than five feet on center.

(2)Wheel stops or extended curbs shall be provided along required pedestrian connections to prevent the 
encroachment of vehicles onto pedestrian connections.

(c)Lighting. The on-site pedestrian circulation system shall be lighted to a level where the system can be 
used at night by employees, customers, and residents.

(d)Applicability of standards to development sites comprised of lots under separate ownership.

(1)When a development site is comprised of lots under separate ownership, the pedestrian access 
standards set forth in this section shall apply only to the lot, or lots, proposed for development, together with 
any additional contiguous lots within the development site that are under the same ownership as those 
proposed for development.

(2)Where the pedestrian access standards of this section would otherwise require additional pedestrian 
connections throughout the development site beyond just the lot, or lots, proposed for development and any 
contiguous lots under the same ownership, the required pedestrian connections shall be extended to the 
boundaries of the lot, or lots, proposed for development and any contiguous lots under the same ownership 
in order to allow for future extension of required pedestrian connections through the other lots within the 
development site in conformance with the standards in this section.

M
IN

.

5'
 - 

0"

(E) GAS METER

RECONFIGURED PARKING

TYP.

9' - 0"

19
' -

 0
"

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

19
' -

 8
"

165' - 0"

16 17

88
' -

 3
"

3' - 0"

6'
 - 

5"

R
O

O
F 

O
VE

R
H

AN
G

6'
 - 

0"

TIE NEW DRAINAGE GRATES AND 
DOWNSPOUTS INTO (E) STORMWATER 

SYSTEM, GRADING AND SYSTEM 
ALTERATIONS DESIGN/BUILD BY INSTALLER.

THIS PROJECT CONFORMS TO THE SMALL 
PROJECT DEFINITION PER SRC 70.005. IT 

REPLACES 8550 SF OF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE WITH 7670 SF (N) IMPERVIOUS 

SURFACE AND 880 SF PERVIOUS 
LANDSCAPING.

ROOF OVERHANG

(E) STREET 
STORM DRAIN 

INLET

(E) STREET TREE, 
MATURE MAPLE, 

TYP. OF 6

(E) CURB 
STORMWATER 

OUTLET

(E) CURB 
STORMWATER 

OUTLET

(E) 
STORMWATER 

CATCHBASIN 
TO REMAIN

6' - 0"

(N) SIDEWALK & CURB (N) SIDEWALK & CURB

V.
I.F

.

14
' -

 5
"

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

12
1'

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E 

45
'

PROPERTY LINE 35'

1317 STATE ST.
SUBJECT PROPERTY 

2 STORY 
COMMERCIAL BLDG.

8809 SF
MIXED OCCUPANCY

M & A2

(N) PARALLEL 
PARKING

(E) PLANTER

N
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BLDG. FOOTPRINT BELOW

PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING TO BE 
ATTACHED TO (E) UTILITY POLE

PEDESTRIAN PATH, CONNECTION 
TO PARKING AT ADJACENT 
PROPERTY PER SRC SEC. 800.065

PEDESTRIAN PATH TO PUBLIC 
RIGHT OF WAY

PEDESTRIAN PATH TO PUBLIC 
RIGHT OF WAY

(E) FLOOD LIGHT SCONCE 
@ BEAM, TYP. OF 3

(E) FLOOD LIGHT SCONCE 
@ ROOF BEAM, TYP. OF 2

(N) WALKWAY SCONCE @ 
(N) WALL, TYP. OF 3

(N) CEILING-MTD. 
FIXTURES @ (N) ADDITION 
OVERHANG, TYP.

(N) CEILING-MTD. 
FIXTURES @ (N) ADDITION 
OVERHANG, TYP.

(E) CEILING-MOUNTED 
FIXTURES @ (E) CANOPY, 
TYP. OF 2

(E) CEILING-MOUNTED 
FIXTURES @ (E) 
OVERHANG, TYP. OF 5

ELECTRICAL SERVICE FROM (E) 
UTILITY POLE

(E) GAS METER

(E) WATER SERVICE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE CABLE, VERIFY 
LOCATION BEFORE EXCAVATION

UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE CABLE, VERIFY 
LOCATION BEFORE EXCAVATION

UNDERGROUND BROADBAND 
SERVICE CABLE, VERIFY 
LOCATION BEFORE EXCAVATION

SEWER LATERAL - VERIFY 
LOCATION

TIE NEW DRAINAGE GRATES AND 
DOWNSPOUTS INTO (E) STORMWATER 
SYSTEM, GRADING AND SYSTEM 
ALTERATIONS DESIGN/BUILD BY INSTALLER.

(E) STREET 
STORM DRAIN 

INLET

(E) CURB 
STORMWATER 

OUTLET

(E) CURB 
STORMWATER OUTLET

(E) 
STORMWATER 

CATCHBASIN 
TO REMAIN
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UP

1

4

5

6

B

3

2

UN
EX

CA
VA

TE
D

ST
AI

RU
P

ST
O

RA
G

E
ST

O
RA

G
E

ST
O

RA
G

E

UNEXCAVATED

7

A403

2

NO CHANGES AT THIS LEVEL

C

1

4

5

6

B

3

2

D
N

RE
ST

RO
O

M

ST
O

RA
G

E

A401

2

A404 2

7

A4021

A403

2

0707

07

06

06

08

09
09

04

04

04

02

04

04

05

0810

01

05

01

EXISTING 

NEW 

WALL LEGEND

DEMOLISHED 

N
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FLOOR PLANS

A110

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

1/8" = 1'-0"1 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING/DEMO
1/8" = 1'-0"2 1ST FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING/DEMO

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024

DEMO KEYNOTES
01 (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
02 (E) HANDRAIL TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED
04 (E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
05 (E) FIXTURES & CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
06 (E) CANOPY STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
07 (E) SIDEWALK AND/OR CURB TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
08 (E) PLANTER TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
09 (E) PARKING TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
10 (E) BIKE RACK TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
11 (E) TO REMAIN, TYP.
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EXISTING / DEMO
FLOOR PLANS
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1/8" = 1'-0"1 MEZZ. FLOOR PLAN - EXISTING/DEMO
1/8" = 1'-0"2 ROOF PLAN - EXISTING/DEMO

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024

DEMO KEYNOTES
01 (E) WALL TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
02 (E) HANDRAIL TO BE REMOVED OR ALTERED
04 (E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
05 (E) FIXTURES & CASEWORK TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
06 (E) CANOPY STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
07 (E) SIDEWALK AND/OR CURB TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
08 (E) PLANTER TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
09 (E) PARKING TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
10 (E) BIKE RACK TO BE REMOVED, TYP.
11 (E) TO REMAIN, TYP.
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STAIR NOTES: STAIR RISER 
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OSSC SEC. 1011.5.2
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12.26.2024
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RECESSED GWB CEILING 

RECESSED CEILING 

LG. CHANDELIER, TYP. OF 2

RECESSED UPLIGHT COVE
COLOR-CHANGING L.E.D. STRIPLIGHT , TYP.

RECESSED DOWNLIGHT , TYP.

SHAPED GLULAM BEAM, SEE 
ELEVATION 2/A401 FOR DETAILS

DOWNPOUT, TYP.

DROPPED GWB BORDER 
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 - 

0"
5'

 - 
8"

3'
 - 
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CANOPY OVERHANG,  
PTD. WD.

PTD. MTL. GUTTER, 
THIS END

RECESSED EXTERIOR 
LIGHTING, TYP.

SIDEWALK OVERHANG,  
PTD. WD.

CANOPY CEILING-MTD. 
LIGHTING,  TYP.

SHAPED GLULAM RAFTERTAIL6'
 - 

0"

GUTTER
5" FASCIA5' - 6"

(E) DOUBLE HEIGHT CEILING WITH EXPOSED GLULAM BEAMS
EXISTING LIGHTING NOT SHOWN 

ALL LIGHTING TO BE CONNECTED TO 
LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM, 

LUTRON VIVE OR SIM.

(E) BRIDAL SHOP
NO CHANGE

OPEN EVENT SPACE

(N) KITCHEN

WOMEN'S 
BATHROOM

MEN'S 
BATHROOM

CATERING / 
DINING

PREP AREA

(E) BRIDAL 
STORAGE 

(E) 
DRESSING 

ROOM

(E) STORAGE

(E) BRIDAL 
SHOP ENTRY

(N) ENTRANCE 
CANOPY

EX
T.
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D 
W
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KW

AY

LIGHTING LEGEND

EXHAUST FAN

COMBINATION SMOKE &
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ GROUND 
FAULT INTERRUPTER (WET 
LOCATIONS)

SWITCH

THREE-WAY SWITCH, DIMMER LEG 
WHERE INDICATED

-MOISTURE SENSOR WITH TIMER

+18" AFF U.N.O.

+48" AFF U.N.O. 

LED TAPE (COVE LIGHTING, 
STORAGE & UNDER CAB)

EF

CABLE & DATA OUTLET

SWITCHING CIRCUIT

DESIGN NOTE: DO NOT MEASURE OFF OF ELECTRICAL PLANS

1. REFERENCE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  AND REFLECTED 
CEILING PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF ELECTRICAL 
FIXTURES, SWITCHES, AND RECEPTACLES. 

2. DISCUSS FRAMING CONFLICTS WITH ARCHITECT TO 
AVOID REFRAMING WHERE POSSIBLE.

CEILING-MOUNTED PENDANT 
(SCALE VARIES)

CEILING RECESSED 
DOWNLIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING SURFACE-MOUNTED 
FEATURE LIGHT FIXTURE 

QUAD RECEPTACLE

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE NOTES:

1. ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY CODE-COMPLIANT SPACING OF 
RECEPTACLES AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. 
DESIGN DRAWINGS MAY NOT SHOW ALL REQUIRED 
RECEPTACLES.

2. ALL LUMINAIRES TO USE CODE-COMPLIANT HIGH-
EFFICACY LIGHT SOURCES PER TABLE 150.0-A, CEnC 
150.0(k)A

3. NON-RECESSED AND NON-ENCLOSED LUMINAIRES CAN 
USE SCREW-BASE SOCKETS WITH HIGH-EFFICACY 
BULBS

4. RECESSED DOWNLIGHT AND ENCLOSED LUMINAIRES  
CANNOT USE SCREW-BASE SOCKETS

5. INTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE CONTROLLED BY A CODE-
COMPLIANT VACANCY SENSOR, MANUAL ON/AUTO OFF 
OCCUPANCY SENSOR, OR DIMMER UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE

6. KITCHEN HOOD LIGHTING, HALLWAYS AND CLOSETS 
UNDER 70 SF DO NOT REQUIRE DIMMER/SENSOR 
CONTROLS

7. AT LEAST ONE LUMINAIRE IN A BATHROOM, GARAGE, 
LAUNDRY OR UTILITY ROOM MUST BE CONTROLLED BY 
VACANCY OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR

8. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS TO BE SWITCHED 
SEPARATELY FROM LIGHTS, HAVE AUTOMATIC 
HUMISTATIC CONTROL, AND BE RATED FOR 50 CFM MIN. 
AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH IS RECOMMENDED. 

9. KITCHEN EXHAUST FANS TO BE RATED FOR 100 CFM MIN.
10. LIGHTS IN DRAWERS, CABINETS, AND LINEN CABINETS 

TO AUTOMATICALLY SHUT OFF WHEN CLOSED
11. UNDERCABINET LIGHTING TO BE SWITCHED 

SEPARATELY FROM CEILING LIGHTING
12. EXTERIOR LUMINAIRES MUST HAVE A MANUAL SWITCH 

AS WELL AS A CODE-COMPLIANT PHOTOCELL/MOTION 
SENSOR, PHOTOCELL/AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH, OR 
ASTRONOMICAL TIME CLOCK. MANUAL SWITCH CANNOT 
OVERRIDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS

13. ALL RECEPTACLES IN KITCHENS & BATHROOMS TO BE 
ON GFIC CIRCUIT

14. ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES TO HAVE WEATHER 
PROTECTION COVER THAT FUNCTIONS WHEN IN USE

DIM

FLOOR RECEPTACLE

N

SKY LANIGAN, AIA

skylanigan@gmail.com
m 510.292.8151

3385 Acorn Lane South
Salem, OR 97302

REVISION + ISSUES

Copyright  © 2024 Sky Lanigan Studios. All drawings 
and written material appearing herein constitute 
original work of the Architect and may not be 
duplicated, used, disclosed without the written 
consent of the designer.

12
/2

6/
20

24
 1

0:
56

:3
5 

PM

Pa
ul

in
a'

s 
Br

id
al

 &
 Q

ui
nc

ea
ne

ra
s

13
17

 S
ta

te
 S

tr
ee

t, 
Sa

le
m

, O
R 

97
30

1

REFLECTED CEILING
PLANS

A210

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

3/16" = 1'-0"1 1ST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

51' - 3 1/4"
MAX. ROOF

HEIGHT
23' - 5 1/2"
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 - 

11
"

13
' -
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"
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FIRST FLOOR F.F.
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(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"1ST FLOOR LOW

CEILING
8' - 0"

A

EVENT SPACE
CEILING

14' - 0"

2
A501

2
A501

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

5'
 - 

4"
4'

 - 
1"

4'
 - 

1"
1'

 - 
11

"
8'

 - 
0"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

METAL PANEL CLADDING

(E) STONE CLADDING, PTD.

STUCCO WALL FINISH, TYP.

ENTRY DOORS

MTL. FASCIA

PAINTED MTL. ROUND PIPE, S.S.D. CUT BACK (E) CANOPY AND ATTACH TO NEW WALL. 
REPAIR & ADJUST DRAINAGE AS NEEDED

PAINTED HEADER DETAIL

10
' -

 0
"

7'
 - 

0"

STUCCO FINISH, TYP.

(N)  OVERFLOW SCUPPER, SEE ROOF PLAN

(N) SCUPPER W/ DOWNSPOUT, TYP. SEE ROOF PLAN

SG

(E) STOREFRONT

SAFETY GLASS PER 
0SSC 2406.4, TYP.

ENTRY DOORS

SHAPED GLULAM BEAM, PTD.
DETAILS TO MATCH EXISTING BEAMS

1' - 7"

BEAM END DETAIL AND HEIGHT TO 
MATCH EXISTING BEAMS 
@ GRIDLINE C

PAINTED MTL. ROUND PIPE, S.S.D.

(E) BUILT-UP COLUMNS

OPEN

OPEN
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NOTE: DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN 
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CLARITY. SEE DEMO PLANS A101 
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1 4 5 632

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

9'
 - 

11
"

13
' -
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"

1 4 5 632

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

7

EVENT SPACE
CEILING

14' - 0"

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

9'
 - 

11
"

4'
 - 

1"
4'

 - 
1"

5'
 - 

4"

(N) BRONZE STOREFRONT, TYP. (N) METAL ROOF(N) STUCCO WALL FINISH, TYP.VERIFY VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS 
@ MECHANICAL ROOM W/ 
DESIGN/BUILD INSTALLER

(N) METAL ROUND PIPE COLUMN

OPEN ENTRY PATIO

6' - 0"

(N) GUTTER W/ DOWNSPOUTS

(N) DOWNSPOUT & RAINWATER 
LEADER, TYP. OF 3

SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG

TILED BASE DETAIL OVER 
CONCRETE STEM

WEEP SCREED @ B.O. STUCCO FINISH

PTD. HEADER DETAIL

PTD. HEADER, S.S.D.
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
- EAST

A402

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

NOTE: DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN 
ON EXISTING ELEVATIONS FOR 
CLARITY. SEE DEMO PLANS A101 
FOR DEMOLITION DETAILS

1/4" = 1'-0"1 EXISTING ELEVATION - EAST

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED ELEVATION - EAST

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024



C B

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

9'
 - 

11
"

13
' -

 6
"

C B

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

A

EVENT SPACE
CEILING

14' - 0"

2
A501

2
A501

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

5'
 - 

4"
4'

 - 
1"

4'
 - 

1"

STUCCO WALL FINISH
BRONZE MTL. STOREFRONT, TYP.

(E) STONE CLADDING, PTD.

(E) BEAMS, PTD.

(E) STOREFRONT, NO CHANGE

HEADER PER STRUCT

METAL ROOF, 9/16:12
PTD. MTL. FASCIA
6' OVERHANG

BEAM DETAIL TO MATCH EXISTING

217 SF GLAZING 217 SF GLAZING

PROPOSED ADDITION GLAZING AT STATE STREET

ADDITION FACADE SURFACE AREA TOTAL  = 720 SF
TRANSPARENT WINDOWS AREA                       = 434 SF
TOTAL TRANSPARENCY PERCENTAGE          = 60%

(N) BIKE RACK, TYP. SEE A101 SITE PLAN

SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG SG

TILED BASE DETAIL OVER 
CONCRETE STEM

WEEP SCREED @ B.O. STUCCO FINISH

4'
 - 

7"
1'

 - 
4"

6'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
2"

PTD. CORNER COLUMN 
CLADDING, S.S.D.
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
- SOUTH

A403

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

NOTE: DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN 
ON EXISTING ELEVATIONS FOR 
CLARITY. SEE DEMO PLANS A101 
FOR DEMOLITION DETAILS

1/4" = 1'-0"1 EXISTING ELEVATION - SOUTH

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED ELEVATION - SOUTH

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024



1456 3 2

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

9'
 - 

11
"

7

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

23
' -

 5
"

13
' -

 6
"

1456 3 2

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

7

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

5'
 - 

4"
9'

 - 
11

"

23
' -

 5
"

(N) EVENT SPACE ROOF OVERHANG

(N) SERVICE WING PARAPET

8'
 - 

1"

(E) MEMBRANE BUTTERFLY ROOF

(E) BUILT-UP COLUMNS

(E) LATERAL TENSION RODS (E) STOREFRONT

(N) METAL PANEL CLADDING (E) CONC. BASE & STOREFRONT SYSTEM

(E) CANOPY
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
- WEST

A404

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

NOTE: DEMOLITION NOT SHOWN 
ON EXISTING ELEVATIONS FOR 
CLARITY. SEE DEMO PLANS A101 
FOR DEMOLITION DETAILS

1/4" = 1'-0"1 EXISTING ELEVATION - WEST

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED ELEVATION - WEST

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024



C B

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

(E) BASEMENT
-8' - 9"

A

EVENT SPACE
CEILING

14' - 0"

2
A501

2
A501

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

14
' -

 0
"

1'
 - 

0"
3'

 - 
1" 5'

 - 
4"

4'
 - 

1"
4'

 - 
1"

9'
 - 

11
"

8'
 - 

9"

RECESSED CEILING WITH 
HIDDEN LIGHTING COVE

(N) EVENT SPACEDINING / CATERING
(E), CHANGE OF USE

(E) STAIRWELL

OPEN TO 
HALL

(N) LANDING CONNECTED TO 
(E) STAIR

1 4 5 632

FIRST FLOOR F.F.
0"

(E) 2ND FLOOR
9' - 11"

(E) BASEMENT
-8' - 9"

7

EVENT SPACE
CEILING

14' - 0"

1
A501

1
A501

1' - 1"

MAX. ROOF
HEIGHT

23' - 5 1/2"

T.O. (N) ROOF
18' - 1"

8'
 - 

9"
9'

 - 
11

"
4'

 - 
1"

4'
 - 

1"
5'

 - 
4"

SERVERY WINDOW(N) EVENT SPACE

(N) STAIR CONNECTS TO 
(E) STAIRWELL LANDING

V.
I.F

.

3'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
2" HALL

OPEN

(E) BASEMENT BEYOND
NO CHANGE

HANDRAILS PER OSSC 
1011.11 BOTH SIDES, 

34"MIN - 38" MAX. HEIGHT 
ABOVE NOSINGS

CUSTOM MTL. GUARDRAIL, COMPLIES 
WITH OSSC SEC. 1015 REQUIREMENTS 

NEW INTERIOR WINDOW FROM OFFICE 

STORAGE CLOSET @ REAR OF 
LANDING 
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BUILDING SECTIONS

A501

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 A
DD

IT
IO

N

1/4" = 1'-0"1 BUILDING CROSS SECTION - PROPOSED

1/4" = 1'-0"2 BUILDING LONG SECTION - PROPOSED

No. Description Date
BLDG. PERMIT
SUBMITTAL

12.26.2024
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